

## TEMPORARY ACTS, &amp;c.—Continued.

REIGN AND CHAPTER.	TITLE OF THE ACT.	DURATION.
4 & 5 Vict..... 98	An Act to renew the Charter of the Bank of Montreal, and to increase its Capital Stock.—Extended by 7 Vict. c. 46, and further extended by 10 and 11 Vict. c. 115, which again increases its capital stock, and limits the period within which the increased capital stock is to be paid up, to 8th January, 1851. This period is further extended by 12 Vict. c. 184, to 25th April, 1852, and the stock is again increased and the Act amended by 16 Vict. c. 55. This Act is to be in force until...	1st Dec. 1862, &c.
6 Vict... . . . . . 26	An Act to extend the Charter of the Commercial Bank of the Midland District, and to increase its Capital Stock. This Act amends and extends the Act of U. C. 2 Will. 4, c. 11. Further powers are granted to this bank by 7 Vict. c. 62. The time limited by this Act for the payment of the new stock, is extended by 9 Vict. c. 87, to 1st January, 1850. This period is further extended by 12 Vict. c. 170, to 1st January, 1852, or such later period as the Governor in Council may permit. This Act is to be in force until .....	1st June, 1862, &c.
6 Vict..... 27	An Act to extend the Charter of the Bank of Upper Canada, and to increase the Capital Stock thereof.—This Act amends and extends the Act of U. C. 59 Geo. 3, c. 24. Further powers are granted to this Bank by 7 Vict. c. 62. The time limited by this Act for the payment of the new Stock is extended by 9 Vict. c. 86, and again by 13 and 14 Vict. c. 137, to 24th July, 1855. This Act is to be in force until....	1st June, 1862, &c.
7 Vict..... 10	An Act to repeal an Ordinance of Lower Canada, intitled "An Ordinance concerning Bankrupts, and the " administration and distribution of their estates and " effects," and to make provision for the same object throughout the Province of Canada.—Amended by 9 Vict. c. 30, and both continued by 16 Vict. c. 151, for certain purposes only, to.....	1st Jan. 1854, &c.
7 Vict..... 36	An Act to prevent Obstructions in Rivers and Rivulets in Upper Canada.—Amended by 10 and 11 Vict. c. 20, and 14 and 15 Vict. c. 123, and all three continued by 16 Vict. c. 151, to.....	1st Jan. 1854, &c.